

Phone: 785-296-3155 Fax: 785-296-3002 KBOC@ks.gov www.ks.gov/kboc

Laura Kelly, Governor

Board Meeting Minutes August 25, 2022

The Kansas Board of Cosmetology held a special videoconference and teleconference Board meeting on Thursday, August 25, 2022, at 2:30 p.m. The Board Secretary recorded the minutes.

Board Members Present:

David Yocum, Chair Nichole Hines, Vice Chair Ashley Rangel, Member Kimberley Mancuso, Member Dave Tucker, Member Kelly Robbins, Member Mary Blubaugh, Member

Staff Present:

Laura Gloeckner, Executive Director Aubrie Pryer, Assistant Director Alexis Henderson, Compliance Director Angela Stockdale, Board Secretary

Board Legal Counsel Present:

Charles Macheers, General Counsel

Members of the Public:

Call to Order

David Yocum, Board Chair, called the meeting to Order at 2:30pm

Executive Session

Mary Blubaugh, Board Member, made the following motion, "In order to protect a matter protected by the attorney-client privilege pursuant to K.S.A. 75-4319(b)(2), I move that the Board recess into executive session for consultation with our legal counsel, Charles Macheers, Assistant Attorney General, to seek legal advice on contract negotiations. In addition, I move that Laura Gloeckner, Executive Director, Angela Stockdale Board Secretary, and Aubrie Pryer, who are part of the client circle, be present in the executive session to aid the Board in their discussions. The Board will reconvene the open meeting at 2:52 p.m. via video conference and telephone conference call provided on the Board agenda." The motion was seconded by Kimberley Mancuso, Board Member. Motion carried.

Call to Order

Mr. Yocum called the meeting back to order at 2:53 p.m. and confirmed all members present by roll call.

Motion and second to approve a one-time payment of \$5000 to repair the KBOC licensing system made by Mancuso and Robbins, respectively. Motion carried.

Adjournment

Motion and second to adjourn the meeting at 2:59 p.m. made by Robbins and Mancuso, respectively. Motion passed by roll call vote.